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Engaging in Activities 6pm-6am

* Carrying out everyday tasks such as shopping or personal errands, and eating out were the two most common activities that

respondents engaged in — 72% in both cases
* These were followed by “socialising at home / in a private residence” (71%), “socialise somewhere other than a pub or bar

such as a café or public space)” (67%) and “socialise in a pub or bar” (65%)
( p p p

Barriers to Going out More at Night

* 41% of respondents selected “It’s too expensive to go out in Dublin at night” as one of the top 3 barriers to them going out

more in Dublin at night
* This was followed by “It is difficult for me to get home at night” (26%), “It costs too much for me to travel around Dublin at

night” (21%) and “I do not feel safe in Dublin at night” (21%)
e “Venues close too early” was the most commonly mentioned unprompted barrier

Priorities for Night-time Experience

*  66% of respondents selected “Improved night-time transport” as one of their top 3 priorities for improvement in the night-
time experience in Dublin

* This was followed by “Better safety at night” (44%) and “More free / low-cost activities” (36%)

* Better safety was the highest priority among those aged over 50. Improved transport was a higher priority for those aged

under 50
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Availability and Demand — 12am — 3am

73% of respondents felt that there are adequate (or less needed) bars available at these hours, 64% felt that there are adequate
shops, 63% felt that there are adequate restaurants available, and 51% felt that there are adequate dance venues

If service were available between 12am and 3am, 60% of respondents indicated that they would be likely to use music venues, 58%
bars, 49% cultural venues and 49% performance spaces

Males, those aged 18-34, and those living in Dublin 1 to 5 years more likely to use all services if available during these hours

Availability and Demand —3am — 6am

72% of respondents felt that there are adequate restaurants available at these hours, 68% felt that there are adequate games venues
available, 67% felt that there are adequate shops available, and 62% felt that there are adequate cafés

There are no types of venue for which the majority of respondents felt more were needed

If service were available between 3am and 6am, 44% of respondents indicated that they would be likely to use music venues, 42%
bars, and 40% dance venues

Males, those aged 18-34, and those living in Dublin 1 to 5 years more likely to use all services if available during these hours
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Travel and International Comparisons

*  49% of respondents indicated that they travel abroad for leisure at least once every few months. This was higher among 18-
34 year-olds (65%) and among those with more than €1,000 disposable monthly income (70%)

* Among those with a basis for comparison, 73% rate Dublin’s nightlife poorer, 10% rate Dublin’s nightlife better than the
nightlife in the cities they have visited abroad

* Berlin, London and Amsterdam were the cities most commonly selected in the top 3 European cities for nightlife

* 13% of respondents placed Dublin in their top 3 European cities for nightlife

Suggestions for Improving Night-time Activities

* “Longer or staggered opening hours for venues / licencing reform” was suggested by 30% of respondents as a way to improve or
add to night-time activities in Dublin

* This was followed by “Improved safety / security” (14%) and “More options other than pubs / clubs (non-alcohol related) (11%)

* Males were more likely than females to suggest “Longer / staggered opening hours for venues / licencing reform”, females were
more likely to suggest “More options other than pubs / clubs (non alcohol related)”

* Younger respondents were more likely to suggest “Longer / staggered opening hours for venues / licencing reform”

» Older respondents were more likely to suggest “Improved safety / security”
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Perceptions of the Evening-time Economy — 6pm to 12 midnight

*  90% of respondents agreed that “The evening-time economy is important to the overall Dublin economy”

* 89% agreed that “The evening-time economy makes a positive contribution to Dublin's cultural life”

* Younger respondents were more likely to feel that more evening time options are needed

* 40% agreed that “There is good public transport in Dublin between 6pm and 12 midnight” — females were less likely to agree
than males

Suggestions for Improving Public Transport — 6pm — 12 midnight

* “Increased frequency / availability / running later / running 24 hours” was suggested by 78% of respondents as the way to
improve public transport in Dublin between 6pm and midnight
* Bus was the most commonly mentioned mode among these suggestions, followed by Luas, train and Dart

Perceptions of the Night-time Economy —12 midnight to 6am

* 74% of respondents agreed that “The night-time economy is important to the overall Dublin economy”

* 72% agreed that “The night-time economy makes a positive contribution to Dublin's cultural life”

* Younger respondents were more likely to have a positive perception of Dublin’s night-time economy

* 9% agreed that “There is good public transport in Dublin between 12 midnight and 6am” — females and those living in Dublin
more than 5 years were less likely to agree

Suggestions for Improving Public Transport — 12 midnight to 6am

* “Increased frequency / availability / running later / running 24 hours” was suggested by 87% of respondents as the way to
improve public transport in Dublin between 12 midnight and 6am
e Bus was the most commonly mentioned mode among these suggestions, followed by Luas, Dart and train
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Night-time Manager
* 70% of respondents were somewhat or fully in favour of having a night-time manager, funded directly by specific taxes / rates

* Support for a night-time manager was highest among males, among 18-34 year —olds and among those living in Dublin 1to 5
years

Night-time Work

* 8% of those at work indicated that they work predominantly in the evening or at night

e 34% of those in the C2DE social grade indicated that they work predominantly in the evening or at night

* 37% of workers with less than €1,000 monthly income indicated that they work predominantly in the evening or at night
* 26% of those working in the evening or at night work in the Hospitality sector, while a further 24% work in the Creative

Industries
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Y O U R
DUBLIN
Y O UR

VOICE

DUBLIN OPINION PANEL

- Online survey, 13t February — 215t February 2020

- 1,184 respondents, from “Your Dublin, Your Voice” opinion panel
- 22% response rate

- Global margin of error = +/- 2.9%

- Robust panel in existence since 2010, recruitment through various channels
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Age Group Time Living in Dublin

18-34 I 35% More than 5 years | ©0%
35-49 _ 29% 1to 5 years . 8%
50-65 N 21%

1yearorless | 2%

Over65 N 15%

Employment Status

Working full-time I 60%
Working part-time Il 9%
Currently seeking employment M 3%

Student or pupil I 10%

25% with dependent
children in household Looking after home / family B 2%

Retired from employment I 14%
Unable to work due to permanent...1 1%

Other 1 1%

10 Where appropriate, results are statistically adjusted to match census data by gender and age group N=1,184
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37 nationalities represented on this survey
92% lIrish
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Current Area of Residence

%
2%
2%
5%
3%
4%
5%

Dublin 6W 3%

Dublin 7 7%

Dublin 8 10%

Dublin 9 8%

Local Authority Dublin 10 1%

Dublin 11 1%

Dublin 12 6%

Dublin City Council || G -2 Dublin 13 4%
Dublin 14 3%

South Dublin County . Dublin 15 4%
Council B 13% Dublin 16 3%

Dublin 17 1%

Fingal County Council [ 13% DRI 2

Dublin 20 1%
Dublin 22 2%
Dublin 24 3%
County Dublin 12%
Outside County Dublin 7%

Dun Laoghaire / .
Rathdown Co. Council Bl 10%

Don't know / not sure |} 3%

11 N=1,184



Respondent Profile

Monthly Income After Taxes, Before
Bills

Less than €1,000 NG 17%
€1,001-€2,000 N 2%
€2,001-€3,000 N 35%

€3,001-€4,000 N 17%
More than 4,000 N 10%

12

Monthly Disposable Income After
Bills Are Paid

Less than €100 N 19%
€100-€300 NS 1%
€301-€500 NIEEEENNNN 17%
€501-€700 N 10%

€701-€1000 S 15% :€
More than €1000 I 18%

W Comhairle Cathrach
Bhaile Atha Cliath
W ' Dublin City Council

N=1,162
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Conventions used throughout this report:

In favour of a night-time manager for Dublin

Where charts are used and there 89% 1

are statistically significant 88% T °

differences between categories, 80%
o 76% T

arrows up or down signify ° 229

statistically significant

differences above or below the

average for a given measure

69%
66% o

53% 1 52%

Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-65 Over 65 Morethan 1to5 1yearor
5 years years less

13
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Engaging in activities between 6pm and 6am at least once a month

Everyday tasks such as shopping or personal errands I 72 %
Eat out / go to restaurants I /2%
Socialise at home / in a private residence NN 71 %
Socialise somewhere other than a pub or bar (such as a café or public space) I 67%
Socialise in a pub or bar NG 5%
Wellbeing or fitness activities (such as gym, exercise classes, sport) I 5 1%
Go to work I £ 7%
Go to musical events / concerts I 35
Other cultural activities (art, theatre) I 32 %
Go to dance venues NN 6%
Attend a class or study group I 24%
Attend community, religious or voluntary groups I 16%
Go out to care for others such as children or older people I 16%

Go to see the doctor 1M 3%

15
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During which time periods would you typically ... at night? During which time periods would you typically ... at night?
57% 98%
T . 73%
socialise in a pub or bar 30% attend a class or study group 10%
7%
90%

socialise somewhere other than a pub or bar % 2% %k

'5% engage in wellbeing or fitness activities | Lo e

1%

69%
73%

socialise at home or in a private residence 28% 91
18% 32%

go out to care for others r o
3

84% %

25%

go to work L%
11% 96%

. .. 15%
attend community, religious or voluntary groups ’ 1o

1%

95%
35%
eat out / go to restaurants g,

1%

98%

coss carry out everyday tasks such as shopping or 12%
. 6 ersonal errands 1%
go to musical events / concerts 0% 7o% P ’ 19
5%
88%
= 62% other cultural activities (art, theatre) o
go to dance venues 219% ’ r 2%
28% 2%
6pm-9pm 9pmto 12 midnight  ® 12 midnightto 3am  ®3amto6am 6pm-9pm 9pm to 12 midnight  ® 12 midnightto 3am ®3amto6am

16 Each block here is the percentage of those who indicated that they do that activity at least sometimes. Respondents could also choose more than one time bracket.
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Barriers to going out at night in Dublin more Wy Duiuictitimﬁﬁcn

Which of the following, if any, are the main barriers to you going out at night in Dublin
more?
% selecting in top 3

It’s too expensive to go out in Dublin at night NG /1%
It is difficult for me to get home at night NG 2%
It costs too much for me to travel around Dublin at night I 2 1%
| do not feel safe in Dublin at night GGG 2 1%
Too many places revolve around alcohol NG 20%
There are too few things on offer in my local area NN 19%
There are too few things on offer that I'm interested in  IINEENEENEGNGN 17%
I‘m not particularly interested in going out at night I 15%
| don’t have enough free time NN 15%
Not applicable — There are no real barriers to me going out at night in... NI 7%
| am working at night 1l 2%
None of these M 2%
Other (please specify) NN 13%

18



Barriers to going out at night in Dublin more

Which of the following, if any, are the main barriers to you going out at night in Dublin

more?

% selecting in top 3

W With children in household M No children in household

It’s too expensive to go out in Dublin at night

It is difficult for me to get home at night

It costs too much for me to travel around Dublin at night
| do not feel safe in Dublin at night

Too many places revolve around alcohol

There are too few things on offer in my local area

There are too few things on offer that I'm interested in
I‘m not particularly interested in going out at night

| don’t have enough free time

Not applicable — There are no real barriers to me going out at night in...

| am working at night
None of these

Other (please specify)

19
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“It’s too expensive to go
out in Dublin at night”
was a bigger issue
among those with
children in the
household, as was “I
don’t have enough free
time”

“Too many places
revolve around alcoho
was a bigger issue
among those with no
children in the
household

II)
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Other barriers specified

Venues close too early NN 36%
Young children at home / no childcare I 14%
Lack of venues / poor variety of venues / venues closing down I 9%
Lack of public transport / infrequent public transport / don't feel safe on... I 8%
Tired from work / work in the morning I 7%
Age, illness or disability prevents I 6%
Prefer other activities / relax at home M 3%
Life-stage means fewer friends going out I 3%
Lack of non-alcohol related options I 3%
Poor cycling infrastructure 1l 2%
Can't affordit 1 2%
Weather M 2%
It's too busy at night M 1%
Feels unsafe at night B 1%

Oth 9
er I 3% N=223

20
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Thinking about night-time activities, which of the following would you most like to see
prioritised in Dublin? (Please select your top three)

Improved night-time transport [ I 6%
Better safety at night | NG /%
More free / low cost activities [ GGG 6%
More low or no alcohol options I EEEG@EGEGN 2/ %
More services available at night, such as banks, GP surgeries or libraries | GG > 0%
More 24-hour public toilets | NNEEGgGgEEE 20%
More shops open at night I EEEGEGE 15%
Better street lighting NI 15%
More family friendly activities | I 12%
More community support officers or volunteers, such as street pastors [ 8%
More sport or fitness facilities open at night Il 5%

N=1,160
22
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Thinking about night-time activities, which of the following would
you most like to see prioritised in Dublin? (Please select your top
three)

B With children in household H No children in household

Improved night-time transport | (9%

o H .
Better safety at nigh: - —— More family friendly

activities” was a bigger

e ey [0)
More free / low cost activities [ 8/ priority for those with
More low or no alcohol options | * 59 children in the

household than for

More services available at night, such as banks, GP... S 937

others.
More 24-hour public toilets | 27%
More shops open at night [ 12 “More 24-hour public
Better street lighting | 14% t0|.Iet‘s was a bigger
y priority for those
. . e ey 310 .
More family friendly activities [ a—— 3 1 7o without dependent
More community support officers or volunteers, such as... [ &8 children in the
More sport or fitness facilities open at night [l 29 household.

N=1,160

23
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Top 3 Priorities 18 to 34 year olds
% selecting in top 3

| d night-ti
e T I 5

transport

More free / low cost
/ I

activities
Better safety at night ||l 30%
N=416

Top 3 Priorities 50 to 65 year olds
% selecting in top 3

Better safety at night ||| G co0%
Improved night-time
e e I 53

transport

More free / low cost
/ I o

activities

24 N=210

Top 3 Priorities 35 to 49 year olds
% selecting in top 3

I d night-ti
e ™ I 5o

transport

Better safety at night || GGz 22%
More free / low cost _
33%

activities
N=399

Top 3 Priorities, those aged over 65
% selecting in top 3

Better safety at night |Gz 55%
Improved night-time
’ : I
transport

More free / low cost activities [[JJl| 28%

N=135

Comhai’rle Cathrach
Bhaile Atha Cliath
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Thinking of the current range of night-time (12 midnight to 3am) facilities available in
Dublin, how do you rate each one's availability?

B Adequate or Need Less B Need more

Bars 73% 27%
Shops 64% 36%
Restaurants 63% 37%
Dance venues 51% 49%
Games venues (snooker, darts, bowling, board games etc) 50% 50%
Music venues 48% 52%
Cafés 47% 53%

Cultural venues (art, theatre) 40% 60%

Performance spaces 40% 60%

N=1,142+
26
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If service was available from 12 midnight to 3am, how likely would
you personally be to use each of the following?
% somewhat or very likely to use

Music venues  [INEE 0%

ors I - Males more likely to
avail of services than
Performance spaces | N /- females
Cultural venues (art, theatre) | EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEN /oY 18-34 year-olds more

likely to avail of services
than over 50s

Dance venues | INEEEEE /6%
Cafés NG /4%

Those living in Dublin

shops | 3o more than 5 years would
be less likely to use
Restaurants [ RN /27 services at this time than
others

Games venues (snooker, darts, bowling, board games etc) || GGG 3%

27



Likely to use — 12 midnight to 3am

If service was available from 12 midnight to 3am, how likely would
you personally be to use each of the following?

B With children in household H No children in household

Music venues | €0

5%

Bars £99%

52%
49%

Performance spaces

49%
50%

Cultural venues (art, theatre)

46%

Dance venues 46%

45%
44%

Cafés

44%
43%

Shops

42%

Restaurants 43%,

37%

Games venues (snooker, darts, bowling, board games etc) 36%

28
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No significant
differences between
families with children
and others
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Availability & Demand - 3am-6am
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Thinking of the current range of night-time (3am to 6am) facilities available in Dublin,
how do you rate each one's availability?

B Adequate or Need Less M Need more

Restaurants
Games venues (snooker, darts, bowling, board games etc) 68% 32%

Shops 67% 33%

Cafés 62% 38%

Bars 61% 39%

Cultural venues (art, theatre) 61% 39%

Performance spaces 58% 42%

Dance venues 55% 45%

Music venues 54% 46%

N=1,134+
30
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If service was available from 3am to 6am, how likely would you personally be to use

each of the following?
% somewhat or very likely to use

Music venues  |IEEEEEEEE /4%

ars | 2 Males more likely to
avail of services than

Dance venues [ 0% females
Performance spaces N 35 18-34 year-olds more

likely to avail of services
than over 50s

shops I 3%
Cultural venues (art, theatre) || G 32

Those living in Dublin

Cafés |G 25/ more than 5 years would
be less likely to use
Games venues (snooker, darts, bowling, board games etc) | NS 25% services at this time than
others

Restaurants |G 5%

31
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If service was available from 3am to 6am, how likely would you personally be to use
each of the following?

B With children in household H No children in household

. 419
Music venues 45%

Bars No significant

|

43% differences between
pancevenues |GGG those with children in
the household and
Performance spaces [ Al 355 others, although the
pattern suggests that
Shops 34% those without children in

the household would be
more likely to engage in
all activities between
3am and 6am

(o]

(=}
o

Cultural venues (art, theatre) 339%

Cafés 2

X

29%

24%

Games venues (snooker, darts, bowling, board games etc) 35%,

Restaurants

~

%
25%

32
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How often, if ever, do you travel abroad for leisure?

e 18-34 year-olds are more likely than
others to travel abroad at least every
few months (65%)

Once a month or more - 6%

* Those with children in the household
are more likely than others to travel

Twice ayear |G 2+ abroad once a year (25%).

 Those with no children in the house
0 .
once avear | 15% are more likely to travel abroad at

least every few months (53%)
Less often - 9%
 Those with more than €1,000
disposable monthly income are more
| never travel abroad for leisure I 2% likely to travel abroad at least every
few months (70%)

N=1,184
34
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How does Dublin's nightlife compare with the nightlife in
cities you have visited abroad?

17% 8% A4

B Much poorer B Somewhat poorer B About the same B Somewhat better Much better

73% rate Dublin’s nightlife poorer, 10% rate Dublin’s nightlife better

Dublin’s nightlife is rated more Those living in Dublin 1 to 5 years
positively by comparison more likely to rate Dublin’s nightlife
among older age groups much poorer by comparison

N=990 who have travelled abroad for leisure and have a basis for comparison
35
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What are the best European cities for nightlife in your opinion?
% selecting in top 3

Berlin I 5 6%
London I 4 0%
Amsterdam I 3 3%

Barcelona I 3 (% Berlin, London and Amsterdam

were the cities most commonly

i I 1 59 -
Lisbon 15% selected in the top 3
Paris I 5%
Madrid I 14% 13% of respondents placed
Dublin  EE—— 130 Dublin in their top 3 European
cities for nightlife
Prague I 11%
Manchester I 9%
Glasgow I 5%
Copenhagen NEEEEE 5% Budapest and Edinburgh were
the two most common “Other”
Rome I 4% . . .
cities specified as being among
Brussels HEEE 3% the best in Europe for nightlife
Other (please specify) I 10%

36

N=1,072
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Suggestions for Improving Night-Time Activities W gy | Bratedtra ciann

What are your suggestions for improving or adding to night-time
activities in Dublin?

Longer / staggered opening hours for venues / licencing reform I____———__ 3 (0% Males were more likely than females to

Improved safety / security IEEEE—G— 14% suggest “Longer / staggered opening

More options other than pubs / clubs (non alcohol related) I 11% hours for venues /licencing reform

More / cheaper public transport / 24 hour service I 9% Females were more likely to suggest
More venues / more variety of venues (sizes / types) I 3% “More options other than pubs / clubs
' (non alcohol related)”
Better / Safer public transport I 8%
More live music / entertainment / cultural activities I 5%

More pedestrian / family friendly / all age groups HE 3% Younger respondents were more likely to
suggest “Longer / staggered opening

Not applicable (don't go out much /atall) W 3% hours for venues / licencing reform”

Lower cost to consumers W 2%
Older respondents were more likely to

Night-ti m 1Y
Ight-time mayor 1% suggest “Improved safety / security”

Lower cost to businesses B 1%
More cycle friendly / Dublin Bikes B 1%
Other W 4%

33 Categorisation of first suggestion N=864
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Suggestions for Improving Night-Time Activities W gy | Bratedtra ciann

What are your suggestions for improving or adding to night-time
activities in Dublin?

Longer / staggered opening hours for venues / licencing reform I 2?7 % Males were more likely than females to

Improved safety / security I 10% suggest “Longer / staggered opening
More options other than pubs / clubs (non alcohol related) m—8 8% hours for venues / licencing reform”

. . .
More / cheaper public transport / 24 hour service I 7% Females were more likely to suggest

More venues / more variety of venues (sizes / types) I 6% “More options other than pubs / clubs
Better / Safer public transport = 6% (non alcohol related)”
More live music / emtertainment / cultural activities HE 3%

More pedestrian / family friendly / all age groups M 2% Younger respondents were more likely to

Not applicable (don't go out much /atall) M 2% suggest “Longer / staggered opening

Lower cost to consumers M 1% hours for venues / licencing reform”
Night-time mayor B 19 :
& Y 1% Older respondents were more likely to

Lower cost to businesses 1 1% suggest “Improved safety / security”

More cycle friendly / Dublin Bikes 1 1%
Other W 3%
No suggestion made I 3%

39 Categorisation of first suggestion N=1,184
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Perceptions of Evening-Time Economy - 6pm-12am
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Perceptions of Evening-time Economy — 6pm to 12 midnight W | Db G Coani

Thinking about the evening-time economy in Dublin (between the hours of 6pm and
12 midnight), please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following
statements:

W Strongly disagree M Disagree M Neutral M Agree M Strongly agree

The evening-time economy is important to the overall Dublin economy 1989473 37% 53%
The evening-time economy makes a positive contribution to Dublin's | e -
cultural life e — L
More evening-time options are needed where | live X34 19% 35% 38%
More evening-time options are needed in Dublin City Centre pAAFA 19% 34% 38%
More evening-time options are needed where | work ™ PERTLR 35% 28% 25%

There is good public transport between 6pm and 12 midnight

41 *N=864 in employment N=1,173
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Perceptions of Evening-time Economy — 6pm to 12 midnight

Thinking about the evening-time economy in Dublin (between
the hours of 6pm and 12 midnight)

86% T 87% T

80%
74%
" 65% 1 Younger respondents were
63% % 6T ,
.y more likely to feel that more
55% ° . . .
49% |, 51% evening time options are
needed

More evening-time options are needed More evening-time options are needed More evening-time options are needed
where | live in Dublin City Centre where | work*

W 18-34 m35-49 m50-65 MW Over65

42 *N=864 in employment N=1,173



Perceptions of Evening-time Economy — 6pm to 12 midnight

Thinking about the evening-time economy in Dublin
(between the hours of 6pm and 12 midnight)

45%

35% |

There is good public transport between 6pm and 12 midnight

B Male HFemale
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Females were less likely to
agree that there is good public
transport in Dublin between
6pm and 12 midnight

N=1,173
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Improving Public Transport — 6pm to 12 midnight

What would improve public transport for you between 6pm
and 12 midnight?

Increased frequency / availability / later / 24 hours NN 73%

Improved safety / security I 6%

More coverage geographically Il 3%
Improve affordability Il 3%

Build metro / underground W 2%
Integrated public transport B 2%
Reduce congestion W 2%

Better reliability of service W0 1%
Implement BusConnects 1 1%
Improve cycling infrastructure 1 1%

Other 1 1%

it N=394 who disagree that there is good public transport at this time
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Improving Public Transport — 6pm to 12 midnight n" | Bhaile Atha Cliath
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What would improve public transport for you between 6pm and 12 midnight?
word count - top 20 words

"N O I | ) ) 5
|0 L1 ) ) |
fre U@ 't | ] 5 ]
services I $ )
luas I 7 )
transport I ()
train I /] 5
after T /)
City M /] )
run I /] )
dart ——TT—— /] |
public m—TTT—— /] ]
routes IIEEEEEEEEE———— 37/
time ET——TTE— 37
night ——— 3 )
hour mEEE————— 3
security EE—— )3
taxis nEE——— ) Q
better T )7
11 — )G

N=394 who disagree that there is good public transport at this time
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Perceptions of Night-time Economy — 12 midnight to 6am n" | BZ?&&%T;EES;'}“

Thinking about the night-time economy in Dublin (between the hours of 12 midnight
and 6am), please indicate your level of agreement with each of the following
statements:

B Strongly disagree M Disagree M Neutral M Agree Strongly agree

The night-time economy is important to the overall Dublin economy X457 18% 35%

The night-time economy makes a positive contribution to Dublin's cultural

life 3% 8% 18% 34%
More night-time options are needed where | live XML 25% 23%
More night-time options are needed where | work* 32 16% 33% 20%
More night-time options are needed in Dublin City Centre gz} 23% 26%
There is good public transport between 12 midnight and 6am 49% 25% 17% 5%

48 * N=836 in employment answered this question N=1,173
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Perceptions of Night-time Economy — 12 midnight to 6am Wy BZ?&&%T;EESL';L

Thinking about the night-time economy in Dublin (between the hours of 12
midnight and 6am)

90% 91% 1 91% ™
77%

87% M 84% 1 disagreeing
78%
. 69% 68% T 66% 6%
9% 4, -y 7% 4 Younger
. respondents
6% . . il more likely to
agree with all
o 1% 1
0% 4 statements
9% 4, 1% (disagree with
public transport
%
statement)

The night-time economy The night-time economy More night-time options More night-time options More night-time options There is good public

is important to the makes a positive are needed where | live  are needed where | are needed in Dublin  transport between 12
overall Dublin economy contribution to Dublin's work * City Centre midnight and 6am
cultural life

H18-34 m35-49 m50-65 M Over65

49 *N=836 in employment N=1,173
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What would improve public transport for you between 12
midnight to 6am?

Increased frequency / availability / later / 24 hours | 7%

Improved safety / security [} 3%
More coverage geographically [} 3%
Not applicable ] 2%
Improve affordability ] 2%
Build metro / underground || 1%
Improve cycling infrastructure || 1%

Other JJ 1%

N=765 who disagree that there is good public transport at this time
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What would improve public transport for you between 12 midnight and 6am?
word count - top 20 words

bus 450
more 310
night 186

luas 182

service I | 7 ]
hour IS | 55
routes I | 4 3
24 I | 35
transport T — T ] ) S
running I ] ] 3
dart e ] ()
public — —— O 5
frequent T O )
time EEEE———————— /]
taxis EEEE—— 75
train T (/
dublin  =—————— 5O
not MEEE—— S 7
options ——— S 1
people m— 50
city e /0

N=765 who disagree that there is good public transport at this time
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Some cities internationally have a dedicated night-time manager, funded
directly by specific taxes / rates. Would you be in favour of or against
having such a manager for Dublin?

B Strongly against B Somewhat against B Notsure B Somewhat in favour  m Strongly in favour

3%/4%

Y

70% somewhat or strongly in favour

N=1,184
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In favour of a night-time manager for Dublin

88% 89% T Support for a night-time

76% 80% manager for Dublin is
72% 69% higher than average
66% among males, among 18
S3% 4 5204 to 34 year oIds-, famd-
among those living in
Dublin 1 to 5 years
Support is lower than
average among females,
among over 50s, and
among those living in

Dublin more than 5 years
Male Female 18-34 35-49 50-65 Over 65 Morethan 1to5 1yearor
5 years years less

N=1,184
55
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Do you work predominantly in the evening (6pm to 12
midnight) / at night (12 midnight to 6am)? (apart from
overtime in a day-time job)

18-34 year-olds, those in the Those with less than Those working predominantly
C2DE social grade, and those €1,000 monthly gross at night have lower average
with up to secondary income were more likely monthly income than others
education were more likely to work in the evening or

than average to work in the at night

evening or at night

Base = 845 full-time or part-time workers. Does not include students or others. N=845
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What evening / night time hours do you typically work?

6pm -12 midnight Usually, 75% Sometimes, 25%

12 midnight to 6am Usually, 39% Sometimes, 37% Never, 24%

- N=63 evening / night workers
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Which sector do you work in?
(evening / night workers only)

Hospitality | 2 6%
Creative industries I 2%
Health I 159
Professional & Admin services (including IT, Real Estate & Finance) [ IIINNNIEGgGgGg 10%
Wholesale or Retail Trade [ NN 5%
Public Administration (including Gardai) I 5%
Education I 5%
Manufacturing N 3%
Logistics N 2%
Construction I 1%
Utilities (including water) 0%

. N=67 evening / night workers
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END

For further information please contact:

* Economic Development Office
* Dublin City Council
012225611

e research@dublincity.ie




